
 
 
 
Date: 16th June  2021  
 
To: 
The Manager 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
ExchangePlaza,5thFloor, 
PlotNo.C/1,GBlock, Bandra-Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai  

Scrip Code: MIC 
 

The Manager 
Dept. of Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited, 
PhirozeJeejeebhoyTowers,1stFloor, Dalal Street,Fort 
Mumbai 
 
ScripCode:532850 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
Sub: Intimation of Record Date pursuant to Regulation 42 of SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 for the purpose of STRUCTURING OF EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL AND FRESH ISSUE OF EQUITY TO 
RESOLUTION APPLICANT. 
 
With reference to the above, as per the Order of the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench (NCLT), dated, 
31st July 2019 (Order uploaded on 8th August, 2019), resolution plan submitted by Cosyn Limited Consortium has been approved.  
As per the NCLT order dated 28th December 2020, the date for payments to the secured financial creditors as per the 
approved resolution plan has been extended upto 20th March 2021. 
 
As per the NCLT order dated 8th April 2021 further extension of timelines granted upto 28th April 2021 for payments to 
Secured Financial Creditors. In this connection we inform you that payments were made to all creditors as per the revised 
NCLT order dated 8th April 2021. With respective of Resolution Plan payments, current subscribed and paid up equity share 
capital of the company stands at Rs.44.05 crores comprising of 22,02,54,319 shares of face value Rs. 2.00 each structured as 
follows.  

 
In accordance with the approved resolution plan, The Equity Share capital restructuring will be as follows: 
 
The outstanding equity share capital of the company as on date will be reduced to 5,50,64,000 shares (about 25% of 
existing shares, remaining 16,51,90,319 shares (about 75% of existing shares) will be issued and allotted to new promoters, 
strategic investors and associates. 
 

Purpose of Record Date Security Record date ISIN No. 
STRUCTURING OF EQUITY SHARECAPITAL Equity  25-06-2021 INE287C01029 

 
 You are requested to take the above information on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
Yours Truly, 
 
for MIC Electronics Limited 
 
 
(M S Murali Krishnan) 
Company Secretary 
 
 



 
 
Date: 16th June  2021 
 
To: 

 

 
Subject : Extract of Resolution Plan as per the NCLT, Hyderabad Bench revised orders dated 8th April 2021 and structuring of Equity 
share Capital. 
 
With reference to the above, as per the Order of the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench (NCLT), dated,  
31st July 2019 (Order uploaded on 8th August, 2019), resolution plan submitted by Cosyn Limited Consortium has been approved.  
As per the NCLT order dated 28th December 2020, the date for payments to the secured financial creditors as per the 
approved resolution plan,  has been extended upto 20th March 2021. 
 
As per the NCLT order dated 8th April 2021 further extension of timelines granted upto 28th April 2021 for payments to 
Secured Financial Creditors. In this connection we inform you that payments were made to all creditors as per the revised 
NCLT order dated 8th April 2021.. 
 
STRUCTURING OF EQUITY SHARECAPITAL AND FRESH ISSUE OF EQUITY TO RESOLUTION APPLICANT : 
 
Currently, the subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the company stands at Rs.44.05 crores comprising of 22,02,54,319 
shares of face value Rs.2.00 each. 

 
The outstanding share capital of the company as on date will be reduced to 5,50,64,000 shares (about 25% of existing 
shares) 

 
Remaining 16,51,90,319 shares (about 75% of existing shares) will be issued and allotted to new promoters, strategic investors 
and associates. 

 
In addition to the above shares the corporate debtor may further allot additional shares in the form of shares, warrants, or other 
securities by way of preferential allotments to the strategic investors, public, promoters and associates, of additional shares 
not exceedingfourteen crores at discount (not exceeding seventy five percent) or premium as may bedecided by the new 
management, considering the market dynamics at the time of issue andincreasing the authorized capital of the company to 
maximum rupees eighty crores within a period of eighteen months from NCLT approval. 
, 
As per MCA circular, issued on 25.10.2017, the approval of shareholders/ members of thecorporate debtor/ company for a 
particular action required in the resolution plan for itsimplementation, which would have been requiredunder companies act 
2013 or any other lawif the resolution plan of the company was not being considered under the code, is deemed tohave been 
given its approval by the adjudicating authority. Thus, there is no requirement ofpassing the special resolution for the reduction of 
share capital as per section 66 of companiesact 2013. The resolution applicant undertakes to comply with the other 
requirements of section 66 of companies act 2013 in respect of the reduction as proposed in this clause. 

The Manager 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
ExchangePlaza,5thFloor, 
PlotNo.C/1,GBlock, Bandra-Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai  

 

Scrip Code: MIC 
 

The Manager 
Dept. of Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited, 
PhirozeJeejeebhoyTowers,1stFloor, Dalal Street,Fort 
Mumbai 
 
 
 
ScripCode:532850 
 



  
As per the securities and exchange board of India (substantial acquisition of shares andtakeovers) regulations, 2011 (as amended 
on 18 Apr 2017 and 31 May 2018), the resolutionapplicantwill not have to make the public announcementfor open offer to the 
public in caseof acquisition of share capital of the company. Although there is no requirement to maintainthe 25% of the 
publicshareholdingin thelistedcompaniespursuantto amendmentintroduced in the securities and exchange board of India 
(substantial acquisition of shares andtakeovers) regulations, 2011 (as amended on 18 Apr 2017 and 31 May 2018), however 
theresolutionapplicantproposestomaintainthepublicshareholdingofthecompanyat25%. 

 
The copies of Hon’ble NCLT, Hyderabad orders are attached for your reference.  
 
 
Thanking you, 
Yours Truly, 
 
for MIC Electronics Limited 
 
 
 
(M S Murali Krishnan) 
Company Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



























IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 
HYDERABAD BENCH, HYDERABAD 

LA No.95612020 
In CP (IB) No. 24/7/HDB/2018 

Under section 3 1 of the IB Code, 2016 
Read with regulation 39(4) of the IBBI (Insolvency 

Resolution Process for Corporation Persons) Regulations, 20 16. 

In the matter of: 
M s .  MIC ELECTRONICS LIMITED 

Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju, 
Resolution Professional, ' 

R/o. D. NO. 1 1-2-7, 
Road No. 1, Income Tax Colony, 
Sree Rama Krishna Puram, 

Hyderabad - 500 035. 

Date of Order: 29.12.2020. 

: Shri. K. Anantha Padmanabha Swamy, Member Judicial. 
Dr. Binod Kumar Sinha, Member Technical 

Parties1 Counsels Present:- 

For the ApplicantRP: Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju, RP and 
Mr. Chidambaram, PCS. 

For the Successful Resolution Applicant: Mr. Ravi Vishnu, Director of 
Corporate Debtor 

Per: K. Anantha padmanabha Swamy, Member Judicial 

O R D E R  

1. The present Application bearing LA No. 95612020 is filed praying to 
.i 

approve the Re-schedulement of Resolution Plan payment period 'to 

Secured Creditors till 20h March 2021 as per the consent given by them. 

2. Brief facts as stated by the counsel for the Applicant are as under:- 

a. That the Resolution Plan submitted by MIS. Cosyn Limited, MIS. 

RRK Enterprises Ltd and Mr. Shiva Lakshnana Rao Kakarala ,for 



IA No.95612020 
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018 

Date of Order: 29.12.2020 

Corporate Debtor MIS. MIC Electronics Ltd got approved by this 

Adjudicating Authority vide its order dated 3 1.07.20 19. 

b. That this Resolution Plan contemplated payment to the secured 

creditors on or before 3 1.10.20 19. But the order dated 3 1.07.20 19 of 
3 

this Adjudicating Authority is under challenge by the original 

Applicant namely Ms.  SREI Equipment Finance Limited vide 

Appeal No. Company Appeal (AT) Insolvency) No.55212019 on the 

grounds of reduction of their voting rights. This is also under 

challenge by the same Applicant namely SREI Equipment Finance 

Limited on the grounds of challenge to the Resolution Plan submitted 

by the Successful Resolution Applicant vide Company Appeal (AT) 

Insolvency No.976120 1 9. 

c. That as Chairman of the Monitoring committee, Resolution 
3 

Professional Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju conducted 12 Monitoring 

Committee Meetings for implementation of Resolution Plan. 

d. That during th,e 12th Monitoring Committee Meeting the Resolution 

Applicants paid Rs.7.61 crores, along with this payment an amount 

of Rs.19.24 crores were paid to the Secured Creditors out of Rs.46.31 

crores and agreed to pay the balance Resolution Plan amount of 

Rs.27.27 crores as mentioned below. 

e. That as per thk 12th Monitoring Committee conducted on 15.07.2020, 

Schedule of Payment 
On or before 30th Sept. 2020 
On or before 3 1" Dec. 2020 
On or before 20' March 202 1 

Total 

the following secured creditors have given their consent for the above 

Amount 
9.39 crores 
9.00 crores 
8.88 crores 
27.27 crores 

deferred payment and the consent letters given by the three securkd 

creditors. 
- - 

S1.No. 

1 

Name of the secured 
creditor 

M/s. State Bank of 
India 

Consent 
given 

YES 

Claim 
Amount 
Admitted 
990,300,947 

% of 
Voting 
Rights 
37.58 

3 



IA No.95612020 
In CP (IB) Na24/7/HDB/20 18 

Date of Order: 29.12.2020 

f. That 8 1.4 1 % of the total Secured.Financia1 Creditors have given their 

consent for extension for the Resolution Plan period. .i 

g. That Resolution Applicants were committed to honour the Resolution 

Plan approval order dated 31.07.2019 and made progress of 

2 

3 
4 

Resolution Plan payments in addition to ensuring the Corporate 

Debtor as a going concern. 

. That the Resolution Applicants are committed for the implementatidn 

of the Resolution Plan, they have been experiencing lot of difficulties 

in raising the resources for honouring their commitment during post 

COVID pandemic- 2020 crisis. This act of god has shattered all their 

financial planning and they could not meet their commitment as g i v ~ n  

in their approved Resolution Plan, despite this they are sincere in 

M/s. Technology 
Development Board 
of India 
MIS. Uco Bank 
M/s. SREI 
Equipment Finance 
Ltd 
(being dissenting 
financial creditor 
they expressed their 
inability to consent 
for 'the same and the 
same is conveyed 
through email dated 
7" ~ e ~ t e m b e r  2020) 

remitting the Resolution Plan part payments to the creditors. This 

displays the bona-fide intention of the Successful Resolution 

YES 

YES 
NO 

Applicant in true spirits of IBC Code. 

3. During the hearing held on 10.12.2020, one Mr. Ravi Vishnu, on behalf bf 

272,496,276 

151,921,582 
322,899,577 

the Successful Resolution Applicant appeared and reported no objection 

10.34 

5.76 
12.25 

5 

3 

for allowing the instant Application. 

4. Heard. Perused the record. 

5. Having considered the averments made by the RP, who is the Chairma,q 

of the Monitoring committee for the implementation of the Resolution 

Plan, it 



I A  No.956/2020 
In CP (IB) No,24/7/HDB/2018 

Date of Order: 29.12.2020 

appears that the Successful Resolution Applicant is ready to honour 

the commitments made in the Resolution Plan, but found it difficult to 

raise resources within the agreed timelines for making payments as 

agreed to the Secured Financial Creditors mainly due to the poqt 

Covid- 19 pandemic situation taking its toll on the economic activities 

within and outside the country. As stated by the RP and reflected in the 

minutes of the 12Ih Monitoring Committee meeting, all assenting 

Secured Financial Creditors who represent 8 1.4 1 % of the total secured 

financial creditors, have agreed for the extension of payment schedule ub 

to 20.03.2021. There is only one secured financial creditor who has not 

given such consent, mainly due to the fact that it had dissented while 

oting for the Resolution Plan. 
n a careful consideration of all the facts and circumstances of the case, 

? 
he stage of CIRP and keeping in view the basic objectives of the resolution 

insolvency under IB Code 20 16, this Adjudicating Authority deems it 

proper to allow rescheduling of Resolution Plan payment period to Secured 

Financial Creditors, up to 20.03.202 1. 

7. Accordingly, the instant Application bearing IA No.95612020 star@ 

disposed of. 

Dr. BINOD K U ~ R  SINHA 
MEMBER TECHNICAL' 

K. ANANTHA PADMANABHA SWAMY 
MEMBER JUDICIAL i 

Deputy R is I A rs t Registrar ! Court C t f  ~ce r  
Natianal Conpafly LawNibuml, Hyduabad Bench 

** 
CERTff IED TRUE COPY 




		2021-06-16T16:28:32+0530
	SADASIVAN MURALIKRISHNAN MADURAI


		2021-06-16T16:29:21+0530
	SADASIVAN MURALIKRISHNAN MADURAI


		2021-06-16T16:29:46+0530
	SADASIVAN MURALIKRISHNAN MADURAI


		2021-06-16T16:30:20+0530
	SADASIVAN MURALIKRISHNAN MADURAI




